

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK FOOTBALL GIANTS, INC., ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

BRIAN FLORES

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LORETTA E. LYNCH	KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
BRAD S. KARP	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
LYNN B. BAYARD	WILLIAM T. MARKS
BRETTE TANNENBAUM	JAMES DURLING
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON & GARRISON LLP <i>1285 Avenue of the Americas</i> <i>New York, NY 10019</i>	KRISTA A. STAPLEFORD JACOB R. SCHULZ PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON & GARRISON LLP <i>2001 K Street, N.W.</i> <i>Washington, DC 20006</i> (202) 223-7300 <i>kshanmugam@paulweiss.com</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provision involved	2
Statement.....	2
A. Background	4
B. Facts and procedural history.....	6
Reasons for granting the petition.....	9
A. The decision below is irreconcilable with the text and history of the Arbitration Act.....	10
B. The decision below is inconsistent with the decisions of other lower courts.....	18
C. The question presented is exceptionally important and warrants review in this case	22
Conclusion.....	25
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	28a
Appendix C	64a
Appendix D	85a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	22
<i>Alexander v. Minnesota Vikings Football Club LLC</i> , 649 N.W.2d 464 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002).....	20
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	23
<i>American Almond Products Co. v. Consolidated Pecan Sales Co.</i> , 144 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1944).....	13
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	5, 6, 17, 18

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	4, 5, 11, 14, 22, 23
<i>AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	22
<i>Aviall, Inc. v. Ryder Systems, Inc.</i> , 110 F.3d 892 (2d Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Baravati v. Josephthal, Lyon & Ross, Inc.</i> , 28 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegnia</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	11, 24
<i>Burchell v. Marsh</i> , 58 U.S. (17 How.) 344 (1855).....	11
<i>Certain Underwriting Members of Lloyds of London v. Florida, Department of Financial Services</i> , 892 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Charles O. Finley & Co. v. Kuhn</i> , 569 F.2d 527 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 876 (1978).....	14, 20
<i>Clark v. Sweeney</i> , No. 25-52, 2025 WL 3260170 (Nov. 24, 2025)	14
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 599 U.S. 736 (2023)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Eastern Paving Co.</i> , 8 Pa. D. & C. 357 (Com. Pl. 1926), aff'd, 136 A. 859 (Pa. 1927)	12, 13
<i>Costello v. Olson</i> , 379 So. 3d 536 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2023)	23
<i>Davis v. Prudential Securities, Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015).....	24
<i>Duvall v. Sulzner</i> , 155 F. 910 (C.C.W.D. Pa. 1907)	12
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	2, 5, 11, 14
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	21, 22
<i>Ford v. NYLCare Health Plans of Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 1998).....	16

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	4, 13, 21
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 188 (1868).....	11
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	21
<i>Gulf Guarantee Life Insurance Co.</i> <i>v. Connecticut General Life Insurance Co.</i> , 304 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Hanson v. Cable</i> , A138208, 2015 WL 1739487 (Cal. Ct. App. Apr. 15, 2015).....	20
<i>Haskins v. Royster</i> , 70 N.C. 601 (1874)	13
<i>Henry v. New Orleans Louisiana Saints L.L.C.</i> , Civ. No. 15-5971, 2016 WL 2901775 (E.D. La. May 18, 2016)	20
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	15
<i>Keachie v. Starkweather Drainage District</i> , 170 N.W. 236 (Wis. 1919)	12
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. Partnership</i> <i>v. Clark</i> , 581 U.S. 246 (2017).....	24
<i>Marsch v. Southern New England Railroad Corp.</i> , 120 N.E. 120 (Mass. 1918).....	12
<i>Merit Insurance Co. v. Leatherby Insurance Co.</i> , 714 F.2d 673 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 1009 (1983).....	13, 14
<i>Midwest Securities Corp. v. City of Des Moines</i> , 202 N.W. 565 (Iowa 1925)	11
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury</i> <i>Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	4, 22
<i>New York Knicks, LLC v. Maple Leaf Sports</i> <i>& Entertainment Ltd.</i> , Civ. No. 23-7394, 2024 WL 3237563 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2024)	20, 23

Page

Cases—continued:

<i>NFL v. Gruden</i> , 573 P.3d 1240, 2025 WL 2317407 (Nev. 2025)	21
<i>NFL Players Association ex rel. Peterson v. NFL</i> , 831 F.3d 985 (8th Cir. 2016)	6, 19, 20
<i>Oakland Raiders v. NFL</i> , 32 Cal. Rptr. 3d 266 (Ct. App. 2005)	14
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	5, 10
<i>Sphere Drake Insurance Ltd. v. All American Life Insurance Co.</i> , 307 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 961 (2003)	17
<i>State v. Bowlby</i> , 132 P. 723 (Wash. 1913)	12, 13
<i>State ex rel. Hewitt v. Kerr</i> , 461 S.W.3d 798 (Mo. 2015)	21
<i>Strong v. Strong</i> , 63 Mass. 560 (1852)	12
<i>UHC Management Co. v. Computer Sciences Corp.</i> , 148 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. 371 (2020)	14
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 596 U.S. 639 (2022)	15, 21, 24
<i>Wildfire Productions, L.P. v. Team Lemieux LLC</i> , Civ. No. 2021-1072, 2022 WL 2342335 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2022)	14, 20, 21, 23
<i>Williams v. NFL</i> , 582 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1029 (2010)	19

Statutes:

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 1-16	2-5, 8-14, 16, 17, 19-25
9 U.S.C. 2	2, 4, 5, 11
9 U.S.C. 10	16, 18
9 U.S.C. 10(a)(2)	8, 16
9 U.S.C. 16(a)	9

Labor Management Relations Act,

29 U.S.C. 141-197	21
-------------------------	----

IX

	Page
Statutes—continued:	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	2
42 U.S.C. 1981.....	7
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1933).....	11, 12
James Stamford Caldwell, <i>A Treatise of The Law of Arbitration</i> (1822)	13
John T. Morse, Jr., <i>The Law of Arbitration and Award</i> (1872)	13
Francis Russell, <i>A Treatise on the Power and Duty of an Arbitrator, and the Law of Submissions and Awards</i> (1849)	13
Beth Wang, <i>Second Circuit's NFL Arbitration Ruling Extends To The Boardroom</i> , Bloomberg Law (Aug. 18, 2025) <tinyurl.com/floresdecision>	23, 24
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (1927)	11
Samuel Williston, <i>The Law of Contracts</i> (1920).....	12
